



December 5, 2023

**AWARD NOTICE**  
**BL142-23**  
**Sugarloaf Parkway at Old Norcross Road Intersection Improvement Project**

Pursuant to the bids received on September 28, 2023 for BL142-23, Sugarloaf Parkway at Old Norcross Road Intersection Improvement Project, the bid has been awarded to Ohmshiv Construction, LLC in the amount of \$999,382.00. Please note the enclosed bid tabulation.

We appreciate your bid and interest in Gwinnett County.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Brittany Bryant".

Brittany Bryant, CPPB  
Purchasing Associate III

BB/km

Enclosure

ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	APPROX. QTY	Backbone Infrastructure, LLC (L)		Baldwin Paving Co. Inc. (OC)		CMC, Inc. (L)		Construction 57, Inc. (OC)		E.R Snell Contractor, Inc. (L)		Ohmshiv Construction, LLC (L)		Smart Road Technology, LLC (L)	
			UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
005	TRAFFIC CONTROL, PROJECT NO.: M-1289-01	1 LS	\$78,365.00	\$78,365.00	\$66,369.19	\$66,369.19	\$88,762.45	\$88,762.45	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$93,200.00	\$93,200.00	\$110,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$84,000.00	\$84,000.00
010	EROSION CONTROL, PROJECT NO.: M-1289-01	1 LS	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$5,379.93	\$5,379.93	\$10,780.50	\$10,780.50	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$17,800.00	\$17,800.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
015	GRADING COMPLETE, PROJECT NO.: M-1289-01	1 LS	\$261,452.67	\$261,452.67	\$77,577.84	\$77,577.84	\$365,812.10	\$365,812.10	\$225,000.00	\$225,000.00	\$185,400.00	\$185,400.00	\$121,556.00	\$121,556.00	\$53,000.00	\$53,000.00
020	UNDERCUT EXCAVATION PROJECT NO.: M-1289-01 (PER SPECIFICATION 210.5C)	750 CY	\$7.50	\$5,625.00	\$7.50	\$5,625.00	\$7.50	\$5,625.00	\$7.50	\$5,625.00	\$7.50	\$5,625.00	\$7.50	\$5,625.00	\$7.50	\$5,625.00
025	GR AGGR BASE CRS, INCL MATL	32 TN	\$45.00	\$1,440.00	\$141.45	\$4,526.40	\$42.30	\$1,353.60	\$32.00	\$1,024.00	\$398.00	\$12,736.00	\$34.00	\$1,088.00	\$210.00	\$6,720.00
030	RECYCLED ASPH CONC PATCHING, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME	100 TN	\$230.00	\$23,000.00	\$517.81	\$51,781.00	\$350.00	\$35,000.00	\$315.00	\$31,500.00	\$382.00	\$38,200.00	\$250.00	\$25,000.00	\$350.00	\$35,000.00
035	RECYCLED ASPH CONC LEVELING, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME	100 TN	\$200.00	\$20,000.00	\$273.71	\$27,371.00	\$125.00	\$12,500.00	\$315.00	\$31,500.00	\$329.00	\$32,900.00	\$215.00	\$21,500.00	\$280.00	\$28,000.00
040	RECYCLED ASPH CONC 12.5 MM SUPERPAVE, GP 2 ONLY, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME	1,379 TN	\$170.00	\$234,430.00	\$191.87	\$264,588.73	\$180.00	\$248,220.00	\$235.00	\$324,065.00	\$192.00	\$264,768.00	\$162.00	\$223,398.00	\$210.00	\$289,590.00
045	TACK COAT	999 GL	\$9.00	\$8,991.00	\$5.01	\$5,004.99	\$8.50	\$8,491.50	\$12.50	\$12,487.50	\$4.10	\$4,095.90	\$10.50	\$10,489.50	\$14.00	\$13,986.00
050	MILL ASPH CONC PVMT, VARIABLE DEPTH	16,660 SY	\$5.91	\$98,460.60	\$5.39	\$89,797.47	\$6.00	\$99,960.00	\$6.50	\$108,290.00	\$5.50	\$91,630.00	\$5.00	\$83,300.00	\$6.50	\$108,290.00
055	CONC SIDEWALK, 4 IN	103 SY	\$46.00	\$4,738.00	\$149.70	\$15,419.10	\$54.80	\$5,644.40	\$44.00	\$4,532.00	\$105.00	\$10,815.00	\$48.00	\$4,944.00	\$93.00	\$9,579.00
060	CONC SIDEWALK, 8 IN	140 SY	\$87.00	\$12,180.00	\$153.58	\$21,501.20	\$82.00	\$11,480.00	\$80.00	\$11,200.00	\$197.00	\$27,580.00	\$75.00	\$10,500.00	\$300.00	\$42,000.00
065	CONCRETE MEDIAN, 4 IN	10 SY	\$124.00	\$1,240.00	\$388.85	\$3,888.50	\$95.00	\$950.00	\$60.00	\$600.00	\$182.00	\$1,820.00	\$53.00	\$530.00	\$130.00	\$1,300.00
070	CONC CURB & GUTTER, 8 IN X 30 IN, TP 2	360 LF	\$25.15	\$9,054.00	\$61.99	\$22,316.40	\$26.50	\$9,540.00	\$25.00	\$9,000.00	\$57.25	\$20,610.00	\$25.00	\$9,000.00	\$51.00	\$18,360.00
075	CONC CURB & GUTTER, 8 IN X 30 IN, TP 7	14 LF	\$35.00	\$490.00	\$279.32	\$3,910.48	\$35.00	\$490.00	\$25.00	\$350.00	\$67.50	\$945.00	\$26.00	\$364.00	\$50.00	\$700.00
080	PVMT REINF FABRIC STRIPS, TP 2, 18 INCH WIDTH	265 LF	\$9.50	\$2,517.50	\$25.71	\$6,813.15	\$13.50	\$3,577.50	\$20.00	\$5,300.00	\$13.25	\$3,511.25	\$15.00	\$3,975.00	\$26.00	\$6,890.00
085	CLASS B CONG, BASE OR PVMT WIDENING	1 CY	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$1,465.95	\$1,465.95	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$828.00	\$828.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$710.00	\$710.00
090	GRASSING COMPLETE (SOD) - PROJECT NO.: M-1289-01	1 LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$13,506.12	\$13,506.12	\$12,965.45	\$12,965.45	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$19,100.00	\$19,100.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00
095	CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN, PORTABLE, TP 3	4 EA	\$7,500.00	\$30,000.00	\$6,077.76	\$24,311.04	\$7,800.00	\$31,200.00	\$7,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$11,900.00	\$47,600.00	\$6,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$64,000.00
100	SOLID TRAFFIC STRIPE, 5 IN, WHITE	4,750 LF	\$0.50	\$2,375.00	\$0.54	\$2,565.00	\$0.75	\$3,562.50	\$2.75	\$13,062.50	\$0.55	\$2,612.50	\$0.30	\$1,425.00	\$0.50	\$2,375.00
105	SKIP TRAFFIC STRIPE, 5 IN, WHITE	1,325 GLF	\$0.45	\$596.25	\$0.41	\$543.25	\$0.75	\$993.75	\$2.75	\$3,643.75	\$0.41	\$543.25	\$0.30	\$397.50	\$0.40	\$530.00
110	THERMOPLASTIC PVMT MARKING, ARROW, TP 2	22 EA	\$140.00	\$3,080.00	\$135.06	\$2,971.32	\$135.00	\$2,970.00	\$300.00	\$6,600.00	\$137.00	\$3,014.00	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$130.00	\$2,860.00
115	THERMOPLASTIC PVMT MARKING, WORD, TP 1	6 EA	\$215.00	\$1,290.00	\$270.12	\$1,620.72	\$250.00	\$1,500.00	\$350.00	\$2,100.00	\$274.00	\$1,644.00	\$150.00	\$900.00	\$260.00	\$1,560.00
120	THERMOPLASTIC PVMT MARKING, SYMBOL, TP 4	4 LF	\$403.00	\$1,612.00	\$675.31	\$2,701.24	\$650.00	\$2,600.00	\$350.00	\$1,400.00	\$685.00	\$2,740.00	\$250.00	\$1,000.00	\$650.00	\$2,600.00
125	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 24 IN, WHITE	192 SY	\$7.50	\$1,440.00	\$16.21	\$3,112.32	\$12.00	\$2,304.00	\$12.00	\$2,304.00	\$16.50	\$3,168.00	\$8.50	\$1,632.00	\$16.00	\$3,072.00
130	THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPING, WHITE	875 SY	\$7.20	\$6,300.00	\$10.13	\$8,863.75	\$8.00	\$7,000.00	\$20.00	\$17,500.00	\$10.25	\$8,968.75	\$7.00	\$6,125.00	\$10.00	\$8,750.00
135	THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPING, YELLOW	175 SY	\$8.00	\$1,400.00	\$10.13	\$1,772.75	\$8.00	\$1,400.00	\$20.00	\$3,500.00	\$10.25	\$1,793.75	\$7.00	\$1,225.00	\$10.00	\$1,750.00
140	WET WEATHER THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAFFIC STRIPE, 5 IN, WHITE	2,525 LF	\$2.25	\$5,681.25	\$2.03	\$5,125.75	\$2.25	\$5,681.25	\$4.50	\$11,362.50	\$2.05	\$5,176.25	\$2.00	\$5,050.00	\$1.95	\$4,923.75
145	WET WEATHER THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAFFIC STRIPE, 5 IN, YELLOW	2,150 LF	\$2.25	\$4,837.50	\$2.03	\$4,364.50	\$2.25	\$4,837.50	\$4.50	\$9,675.00	\$2.05	\$4,407.50	\$2.00	\$4,300.00	\$1.95	\$4,192.50
150	WET WEATHER THERMOPLASTIC SKIP TRAFFIC STRIPE, 5 IN, WHITE	750 GLF	\$2.00	\$1,500.00	\$1.35	\$1,012.50	\$1.65	\$1,237.50	\$4.50	\$3,375.00	\$1.35	\$1,012.50	\$1.50	\$1,125.00	\$1.30	\$975.00
155	WET WEATHER THERMOPLASTIC SKIP TRAFFIC STRIPE, 5 IN, YELLOW	60 GLF	\$2.00	\$120.00	\$1.35	\$81.00	\$1.65	\$99.00	\$4.50	\$270.00	\$1.35	\$81.00	\$1.50	\$90.00	\$1.30	\$78.00
160	RAISED PVMT MARKERS TP 3	218 EA	\$7.25	\$1,580.50	\$10.13	\$2,208.34	\$6.50	\$1,417.00	\$25.00	\$5,450.00	\$10.25	\$2,234.50	\$8.00	\$1,744.00	\$10.00	\$2,180.00
165	REMOVE CONCRETE STRAIN POLE	4 EA	\$2,300.00	\$9,200.00	\$1,688.27	\$6,753.08	\$1,250.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,250.00	\$9,000.00	\$1,720.00	\$6,880.00	\$1,275.00	\$5,100.00	\$2,400.00	\$9,600.00
170	HIGHWAY SIGNS, TP 2 MATL, REFL SHEETING, TP 9	51 SF	\$76.00	\$3,876.00	\$168.83	\$8,610.33	\$125.00	\$6,375.00	\$125.00	\$6,375.00	\$117.00	\$5,967.00	\$85.00	\$4,335.00	\$77.00	\$3,927.00
175	CONCRETE STRAIN POLE, TP IV	3 EA	\$14,000.00	\$42,000.00	\$22,285.10	\$66,855.30	\$16,200.00	\$48,600.00	\$20,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$15,800.00	\$47,400.00	\$12,500.00	\$37,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$45,000.00
180	CONCRETE STRAIN POLE, TP IV - (10 FT ADDITIONAL HEIGHT FOR CAMERA AND SIGNAL)	1 EA	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$24,648.68	\$24,648.68	\$19,150.00	\$19,150.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$17,800.00	\$17,800.00	\$13,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00
185	TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION, PROJECT NO.: M-1289-01	1 LS	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$149,783.99	\$149,783.99	\$102,400.00	\$102,400.00	\$160,000.00	\$160,000.00	\$154,700.00	\$154,700.00	\$118,500.00	\$118,500.00	\$105,000.00	\$105,000.00
190	LUMINAIRE BRACKET ARM, 15 FT	2 EA	\$900.00	\$1,800.00	\$2,025.92	\$4,051.84	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,520.00	\$3,040.00	\$1,150.00	\$2,300.00	\$950.00	\$1,900.00
195	PULLBOX, PB-4S	1 EA	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$3,038.88	\$3,038.88	\$2,250.00	\$2,250.00	\$2,250.00	\$2,250.00	\$2,270.00	\$2,270.00	\$1,750.00	\$1,750.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00
200	PULLBOX, PB-5	1 EA	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$3,984.31	\$3,984.31	\$2,900.00	\$2,900.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,660.00	\$4,660.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$2,300.00	\$2,300.00
205	CONNECTED VEHICLE ROADSIDE UNIT (CVRSU)	1 EA	\$7,300.00	\$7,300.00	\$10,737.37	\$10,737.37	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$7,950.00	\$7,950.00	\$7,580.00	\$7,580.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$7,300.00	\$7,300.00
210	OUTSIDE PLANT FIBER CABLE, LOOSE TUBE, SINGLE MODE, 12-FIBER	80 LF	\$8.00	\$640.00	\$13.51	\$1,080.80	\$15.00	\$1,200.00	\$5.00	\$400.00	\$4.80	\$384.00	\$3.55	\$284.00	\$15.00	\$1,200.00
215	FIBER OPTIC CLOSURE, UNDERGROUND, 12 SPLICE (INCLUDES SPLICES)	1 EA	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$3,241.47	\$3,241.47	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,070.00	\$2,070.00	\$1,650.00	\$1,650.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
220	FIBER PATCH PANEL, WALL MOUNT, 12 PORT	1 EA	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$1,620.73	\$1,620.73	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,270.00	\$1,270.00	\$985.00	\$985.00	\$700.00	\$700.00
225	CCTV CAMERA SYSTEM, TYPE 1	1 EA	\$5,800.00	\$5,800.00	\$11,392.42	\$11,392.42	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,400.00	\$8,400.00	\$6,680.00	\$6,680.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$6,200.00	\$6,200.00
230	CCTV MOUNTING ARM, TYPE 2A (FOR CAMERA AND CVRSU)	1 EA	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,688.27	\$1,688.27	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,310.00	\$1,310.00	\$985.00	\$985.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00
235	MICROWAVE RADAR DETECTION ASSEMBLY	8 EA	\$10,500.00	\$84,000.00	\$13,479.11	\$107,832.88	\$9,540.00	\$76,320.00	\$15,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$15,100.00	\$120,800.00	\$11,500.00	\$92,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$88,000.00
240	FIELD SWITCH, TYPE E-CB (INCLUDES ALL CAT-6 CABLES)	1 EA	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$10,129.59	\$10,129.59	\$7,375.00	\$7,375.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$14,900.00	\$14,900.00	\$11,500.00	\$11,500.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00
245	SFP FIBER MODULE, TYPE 1-CC	2 EA	\$600.00	\$1,200.00	\$675.31	\$1,350.62	\$530.00	\$1,060.00	\$900.00	\$1,800.00	\$895.00	\$1,790.00	\$655.00	\$1,310.00	\$640.00	\$1,280.00
250	ADJUST VALVE BOX TO GRADE	2 EA	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,701.22	\$5,402.44	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$2,480.00	\$4,960.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$1,900.00	\$3,800.00
<b>Total</b>			<b>\$1,016,922.27</b>		<b>\$1,170,298.86</b>		<b>\$1,286,735.00</b>		<b>\$1,423,741.25</b>		<b>\$1,321,021.15</b>		<b>\$999,382.00</b>		<b>\$1,120,403.25</b>	

**Recommended Vendor:**